

No. 21-40137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

---v.---

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention; SHERRI A. BERGER, in her official capacity as Acting
Chief of Staff for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF OF TEXAS APPLESEED AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL

Texas Appleseed has received the consent of all parties to file this brief. *See*
Fed. R. App. R. 29(a)(2).

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Texas
Appleseed*

Michael P. Aigen
STINSON LLP
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Ste. 777
Dallas, TX 75219
214.560.2201
michael.aigen@stinson.com

Harvey L. Reiter
STINSON LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
harvey.reiter@stinson.com

Timothy S. Lauxman
STINSON LLP
1850 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602.279.1600
tim.lauxman@stinson.com

Thomas C. Witherspoon
STINSON LLP
1201 Walnut Street, Ste. 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
816.842.8600
tom.witherspoon@stinson.com

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Declaration that the CDC’s Temporary Eviction Moratorium Is Unconstitutional Ignores the Settled Commerce Clause Jurisprudence of Both the Supreme Court and this Circuit.	3
A. The district court’s determination that evictions are not “economic activity” runs counter to this Court’s clear Commerce Clause precedent. It conflates the economic activity being regulated – the commercial rental market – with the Constitutionally permissible means of regulation – an eviction moratorium.	4
B. Even assuming “eviction” was the “expressly regulated activity” of the CDC’s regulatory scheme, it was plainly economic activity affecting interstate commerce.	8
II. The District Court’s Holding, If Upheld, Would Call into Question a Broad Swath of Decades-Old Federal Regulatory Regimes.	10
III. The CDC’s Choice of a Temporary Eviction Moratorium as a Means to Curb the Spread of a Contagious Disease Fits Well Within the Bounds of Agency Remedial Authority Recognized by This Court.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Fed. Commc 'n Comm 'n</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Publ. Serv. Comm 'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	10
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	4
<i>Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	2
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	2
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Groome Resources Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Federal Power Comm 'n</i> , 441 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1971)	3, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. Federal Power Comm 'n</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	12
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm 'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	4, 5, 6

Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n,
364 U.S. 137 (1960).....13

Tucker v. Sierra Builders,
180 S.W.3d 109 (Tenn. 2005)9

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....15

United States v. Corona,
108 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 1997), *as modified on denial of reh’g* (Apr.
7, 1997)4

United States v. Ho,
311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 45(a) (Federal Trade Commission Act)9

12 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.* (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974)11

12 U.S.C. § 2605(f), (k)(1)(C)11

15 U.S.C. § 717o (Natural Gas Act)16

16 U.S.C § 824 *et seq.* (Federal Power Act).....9

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) (National Trails System Act).....12

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) (Public Health Services Act)16

47 U.S.C. § 214(a) (Communications Act)13

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(f)(1)11

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)1
